Municipal Bond Index, which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average

rating of AA/Aa or higher. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that

contributions from plan members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that

contributions from employers will be based on 70% of the actuarially determined contributions for the

State. Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make

projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2030. Therefore, the long-term

expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2030 and

the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total

pension liability.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of JRS as of June 30, 2019, calculated using the discount

rate as disclosed above as well as what JRS’s net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a

discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

At 1% At current At 1%

decrease (3.07%)

 discount rate

(4.07%)  increase (5.07%)

$ 1,079,043,478   952,358,213   845,620,938

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedules of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2019

 8 (Continued)

(5) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources for the year ended June 30, 2019:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Differences between expected

and actual experience 2016 3.44 years $ 32,594  —   32,594  —

2017 3.44 years 5,910,979  —   4,104,847  1,806,132

2019 3.68 years —   19,557,727  5,314,600  14,243,127

Subtotal 5,943,573  19,557,727  9,452,041  16,049,259

Changes of assumptions 2016 3.44 years 10,958,757  —   10,958,757  —

2019 3.68 years —   151,274,804  41,107,284  110,167,520

Subtotal 10,958,757  151,274,804  52,066,041  110,167,520

Total Deferred Outflows $ 16,902,330  170,832,531  61,518,082  126,216,779

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Differences between expected

and actual experience 2018 3.66 years $ 6,216,185  —   2,336,911  3,879,274

Changes of assumptions 2017 3.44 years 29,400,852  —   20,417,259  8,983,593

2018 3.66 years 16,777,410  —   6,307,297  10,470,113

Subtotal 46,178,262  —   26,724,556  19,453,706

Differences between projected

and actual investment earnings 2015 5 years (1,619,716) —   (1,619,716) —

on pension plan investments 2016 5 years (7,117,473) —   (3,558,737) (3,558,736)

2017 5 years 4,771,478  —   1,590,493  3,180,985

2018 5 years 2,805,298  —   701,324  2,103,974

2019 5 years —   (1,605,812) (321,162) (1,284,650)

Subtotal (1,160,413) (1,605,812) (3,207,798) 441,573

Total Deferred Inflows $ 51,234,034  (1,605,812) 25,853,669  23,774,553

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedules of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2019

 9

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions

will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2020 $ 32,188,296

2021 38,746,051

2022 31,186,715

2023 321,164

Total $ 102,442,226

(6) Pension Expense

The components of total pension expense for the year ending June 30, 2019 are as follows:

Service cost $ 37,584,273

Interest on total pension liability 38,067,870

Member contributions (9,688,270)

Administrative expense 200,338

Expected investment return net of investment expenses (10,836,513)

Current period recognition (amortization) of deferred inflows/outflows of resources:

Differences between expected and actual experience 7,115,130

Changes of assumptions 25,341,485

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on